
MINIMODE D’EMPLOI ET d’INSTALLATION d’une échelle de grenier STALLUX 80.
Vous êtes prié de lire ces instructions afi n d’éviter des problèmes pendant l’utilisation et l’installation. Pour une installation correcte, 

utiliser uniquement des pièces fournies par le fabricant, l’utilisation d’autres éléments peut causer un accident. Le non-respect de ces 
instructions provoque l’annulation de la garantie et exclut la responsabilité du fabricant de la sécurité de l’utilisation du produit.

1. Préparer une ouverture pour le montage du cadre de l’échelle. REMARQUE! L’échelle ne doit pas être fi xée à la cloison sèche. Il est également interdit
de démanteler les escaliers en parties séparées pendant le montage. En particulier, il est interdit de dévisser les vis qui fi xent le raccord de maintien du chevêtre de la 
trappeaux marches. Le non-respect provoque l’annulation de la garantie et exclut la responsabilité du fabricant de la sécurité de l’utilisation du produit.

2. Retirer le crochet métallique de la boîte. Retirer la plaque de nivellement, utilisée pour le transport. REMARQUE ! Sans retirer la plaque, l’ouverture de
l’échelle peut être impossible. Couper le collier de serrage - Fig 1. Mettre la rondelle (fournie par le fabricant dans l’emballage en plastique) sur le boulon monté dans le 
cadre -Fig 2. Accrocher les ressorts aux équerres à l’aide de chaînes et des éléments de métal dans la forme des lettres «S» - fi g. 3. Assembler le limiteur au boulon avec
la rondelle. Ajouter une autre rondelle et le serrer avec un écrou. L’installation doit être faite sur les deux côtés.

3. Le cadre doit être fi xé avec un minimum de 8 vis. Il ne faut pas marteler le cadre dans l’ouverture brute - l’ouverture brute doit être légèrement plus
grande que les dimensions extérieures du cadre - Fig. 4. Vérifi ez la géométrie, à savoir les diagonales de l’ouverture brute doivent être les mêmes– fi g. 5.

4. Avant de monter la trappe, vérifi ez le mécanisme d’ouverture de l’escalier.
5. Avant d’installer les escaliers vérifi er les diagonales du cadre – fi g. 5. Si le cadre n’atteint pas les poutres auxquels il sera vissé, il faut ajouter des lattes de

bois qui assurent la rigidité du cadre et les y serrer -fi g. 6. Pour le montage permanent du cadre utiliser un minimum de 8 vis 8x100mm (3 sur chaque côté du cadre et
min 1 à l’avant et à l’arrière). Remplir des écarts entre la boite d’ouverture et l’échelle avec de la mousse de montage – fi g. 6.

6. Après le séchage de la mousse tester les escaliers - fi g. 7. REMARQUE! A ce stade de l’installation ne pas monter les escaliers!
7. Pour un bon fonctionnement l’échelle complètement déployée doit former une ligne droite. Tous les éléments de l’échelle devraient être connectés 

sur toute la surface et la partie inférieure de l’échelle doit être coupée d’une telle façon que son poids repose entièrement sur le sol. A cet eff et, en extension complète 
des segments de l’échelle non connectés avec le sol et avec la trappe de sortie ouverte, faire les mesurer des distances et couper précisément le dernier élément 
de l’échelle – fi g. 8. REMARQUE. L’utilisation des escaliers avec une échelle mal coupée ou bien non coupée n’est pas autorisée, cela entraîne des dommages à la 
structure de l’escalier et peut provoquer un accident grave lors de l’utilisation. L’utilisation des escaliers avec une échelle mal coupée ou bien non coupée annule la 
garantie et exclut la responsabilité du fabricant de la sécurité de l’utilisation du produit.

8. Si la surface sur laquelle l’échelle repose glisse (panneaux de plancher en bois, carreaux de céramique) il est nécessaire decoller ou de clouer une bande de
caoutchouc ou d’autre élément anti glissant sur la base de l’échelle.

9. L’étape fi nale du contrôle de l’assemblage est de vérifi er la chute de la trappe après ouverture. La trappe doit chuter entre 10-40 cm du plafond. Si la
chute est plus grande, serrer les ressorts d’un maillon de la chaîne une fois à droite et une fois à gauche) être vérifi er la descente. L’étirement doit être fait avec beaucoup
de soin et avec une trappe fermée. REMARQUE! En aucun cas, l’étirement du ressort ne peut pas être fait avec une trappe ouverte!

Les escaliers doivent être installés dans un endroit sec, sans humidité. Les escaliers sont destinés pour monter et pour descendre avec une certaine prudence, face à 
l’échelle, tenant les deux mains à ses côtés. Les enfants sont autorisés à utiliser les escaliers sous la surveillance d’un adulte. Il ne faut pas sauter sur les escaliers. L’utilisa-
tion des escaliers par des personnes sous l’infl uence de l’alcool ou d’autres drogues est catégoriquement interdite. Il est interdit de charger les escaliers, en particulier la 
trappe, avec des éléments inutiles, par exemple bois lambris. L’utilisation des escaliers peut causer le desserrage des joints, par conséquent, il faut vérifi er l’exactitude des 
joints structurels au moins deux fois par an pour et, si nécessaire, serrer ou coller des bouchons. La charge maximale qui ne doit pas être dépassée est égale à 150 kg.

Une preuve d’achat est une base de réclamation. Des escaliers endommagés ou incomplets ne peuvent en aucun cas être montés et utilisés. Dans le cas des défauts il 
faut immédiatement signaler la réclamation. Le non-respect de ces conditions résulte en annulation de la garantie.

REMARQUE! Le fabricant se réserve le droit de modifi cation de la conception et des innovations techniques sans préavis.
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INSTRUÇÕES DE USO E INSTALAÇÃO DE ESCADAS DE SÓTÃO STALLUX 80.
Por favor, leia atentamente as instruções para evitar problemas de uso e instalação. Para uma instalação adequada, utilize somente 

peças fornecidas pelo fabricante, a utilização de outros elementos pode provocar acidentes. Não seguir as instruções de instalação resulta em 
perda absoluta de garantia e falta de responsabilidade do fabricante na área de segurança de utilização do produto.
1. Preparar o furo de montagem de caixilho. NOTA! As escadas não devem ser instaladas em painéis de gesso cartonado. Também é proibido desmantelar as

escadas em partes individuais em tempo de montagem. Em particular, é proibido desapertar os parafusos de fi xação de montagem segurando a escada na escotilha
de escada. Não seguir as instruções resulta em perda absoluta de garantia e falta de responsabilidade do fabricante na área de segurança de utilização do produto.

2. Remova o gancho de metal da caixa. Remover o espaçador de nivelamento de escada, destinado ao transporte. NOTA! Caso não remover o espaçador, não
será possível abrir a escada. Cortar as braçadeiras das mangueiras - Fig. 1. Colocar uma placa de apoio (fornecida pelo fabricante em um pacote de papel alumínio) em
parafuso montado na caixilho - Fig. 2. Colocamos as molas contra os ângulos com o uso de cadeias e elementos de metal sob a forma de letra “S” - Fig. 3. O limitador 
instalamos no parafuso onde antes foi colocada a placa de apoio. Colocamos outra placa e apertamos a porca. Instalação deve ser feita em ambos os lados.

3. O caixilho deve ser fi xado com um mínimo de 8 parafusos. Não deve ser pressionado no furo - O buraco deve ser muito maior do que a dimensão
externa do caixilho- Fig. 4. Verifi cação de geometria isto é, as diagonais do orifício de montagem devem ser iguais - Fig. 5.

4. Antes de montar a caixa, verifi que o mecanismo de abertura de escada.
5. Antes de montar escada, verifi que o quadro diagonal do caixilho - Fig. 5. Se não aderir às vigas as quais será aparafusado, devem ser colocadas ripas

de madeira que fornecem rigidez do caixilho e aperte os parafusos para eles - Fig. 6. Para a montagem permanente do caixilho por favor, use um mínimo de 8 
parafusos 8x100mm (3 em cada lado e min. 1 na parte frontal e traseira). As lacunas entre o caixilho e o espaço circundante devem ser preenchidas com espuma de
montagem - Fig. 6.

6. Após secagem da espuma, testar as escadas - Fig. 7. NOTE! Nesta fase da instalação não entrar nas escadas!
7. Para seu bom funcionamento, a escada quando totalmente estendida, deve formar uma linha reta. Os elementos individuais de escada devem 

tocar uns aos outros em toda a superfície e a parte inferior da escada deve ser cortada de modo que a carga repousa inteiramente no chão. Para este efeito, quando 
os segmentos da escada que não tocam chão, são correctamente estendidos, e baixar a escotilha completamente, mede a distância e corte precisamente no último 
elemento de escada – Fig. 8. NOTE. Usar as escadas sem cortar a escada ou cortar de maneira inadequada não é permitido e pode danifi car a estrutura de escadas e 
pode causar um acidente grave durante seu uso. Usar as escadas sem cortar a escada ou cortar de maneira inadequada resulta em perda absoluta de garantia e falta 
de responsabilidade do fabricante na área de segurança de utilização do produto.

8. Se a superfície em que se baseia a escada é escorregadio (chão de madeira, laminados, revestimentos cerâmicos) é requerido pegar ou pregar na base da
escada recortada a tira de borracha ou outro obstáculo que limita o deslizamento.

9. O último elemento de controle de instalação é verifi car a queda da escotilha após a abertura. A que deve cair entre 10-40 cm do teto. Se a queda 
é maior, por favor, aumente a tensão de molas, cada elo na cadeia (uma vez do lado direito e outra do lado esquerdo) e verifi car a queda outra vez. Esticão deve ser 
efectuada com extremo cuidado e com a escotilha fechada. NOTE! Esticão de molas em nenhumas circunstâncias não pode ser feita com a escotilha aberta!

As escadas devem ser instaladas em local seco, sem umidade. As escadas são destinadas para escalada e descida com uma certa cautela, enfrentando a escada, 
segurando com as duas mãos ambos seus lados. As crianças podem utilizar as escadas somente sob supervisão de adultos. Não saltar das escadas. Usar as escadas por 
pessoas sob a infl uência de álcool ou outras drogas é categoricamente proibido. É proibido carregar escadas, e em retalhos particulares com os elementos desnecessários,
por exemplo. painéis de madeira. A exploração de escadas pode levar ao afrouxamento de juntas, portanto, é necessário, pelo menos duas vezes por ano, verifi car a 
correcção das juntas de construção e se for necessário, apertar ou pegar corretamente. A carga máxima que não deve ser excedida é equivalente a 150 kg. A base para 
a reclamação é a prova de compra. As escadas danifi cadas, incompletas, não podem, em nenhum caso, ser montadas nem utilizadas. No caso de defeitos deve-se 
apresentar imediatamente uma reclamação. Não fazer isso resulta em uma perda absoluta de garantia.

NOTE! O fabricante reserva-se o direito de efectuar alterações no projeto e inovações técnicas sem aviso prévio.
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INSTRUCŢIUNI DE UTILIZARE ȘI INSTALARE A SCĂRILOR PENTRU MANSARDE STALLUX 80
Vă rugăm să atenţie cu ateţie instrucţiunea de utilizare,  pentru a evita problemele legate de utilizarea și instalărea scărilor. Pentru 

montarea corectă, utilizaţi numai piese furnizate de producător, utilizarea altor piese poate provoca un accident. Nerespectarea acestor 
instrucţiuni de instalare provoacă pierderea  garanţiei și exclude răspunderea producătorului în cadrul siguranţei utilizării produsului.

1. Pregătiţi deschidere de acces pentru montarea cadrului. NOTĂ! Se interzice montarea scărilor la  panourile de gips carton. De asemenea, este interzisă
demontarea scărilor în părţi individuale în timpul asamblării. În special, este interzisă deșurubarea șuruburilor de fi xare a racordului de întreţinere a scării pe clapa scării.
Neaplicarea acestor cerinţe duce la pierderea garanţiei și exclude răspunderea producătorului in cadrul garanţiei utilizării produsului.

2. Scoateţi cârligul din cutia de metal. Scoateţi distanţierul scării, destinat pentru transport. NOTĂ! Dacă nu îndepărtaţi distanţierul, nu va fi  posibilă deschiderea 
scării. Tăiaţi benzile de strângere - fi g 1. Puneţi șaiba (furnizată de către producător în ambalaj de plastic) pe șurubul montat pe cadru. -.fi g 2. Agăţaţi arcurile de un-
ghiuri, folosind lanţuri și elemente de metal sub forma literei «S» -. fi g 3. Montaţi limitătorul pe șurubul, pe care anterior a fost amplasată șaiba. Amplasaţi următoarea 
șaibă și strângeţi piuliţa. Instalarea trebuie să fi e efectuată pe ambele părţi.

3. Fixaţi cadrul cu ajutorul a min.8 șuruburi. Nu bateţi cadrul în deschizătură- deschizătura trebuie să fi e puţin mai mare decât diametrul exterior al cadrului- 
fi g 4. Verifi caţi geometria, asiguraţi-vă că diagonalele deschizăturii de montare  sunt egale. - fi g. 5.

4. Înainte de montarea cutiei, verifi caţi mecanismul de deschidere a scărilor.
5. Înainte de montarea scării, verifi caţi diagonala cadrului - fi g 5. În cazul în care cadrul nu aderă la grinzile, la care va fi  înșurubat, sub el trebuie să fi e plasate

grătare din lemn, care vor asigura o rigiditate a cadrului și fi xaţi de ele șuruburile - fi g. 6. Pentru o fi xare permnanentă a cadrului vă rugăm să folosiţi  minim  8 șuruburi 
8x100mm (3 pe laturile cadrului și min.câte 1  in faţă și in spate. Golurile dintre cadru și spaţiul din jur trebuie sa fi e umplute cu spumă de montaj - fi gura 6.

6. După uscarea spumei, verifi caţi activitatea scărilor- fi g. 7. NOTĂ! La această etapă nu vă urcaţi pe scări!
7. Pentru funcţionare corespunzătoare, scara complet extinsă trebuie să formeze o linie dreaptă. Elementele individuale ale scării trebuie să se atingă

între ele pe întreaga suprafaţă, iar partea de jos a scării trebuie să fi e agaţată astfel, încât greutatea totală să se sprijine pe podea. În acest scop, după extinderea totală a 
segmentelor scării, care nu se ating de podea și lăsarea totală a clapei este necesară verifi carea distenţelor și tăierea precisă la nivelul elementului scării- fi g. 8. NOTĂ.
Utilizarea scărilor cu ajutorul scării netăiate este interzisă, deoarece este ameninţată de deteriorarea structurii scărilor și poate provoca accidente grave în timpul utilizării.
Utilizarea scărilor cu tăierea incorectă a scării cauzează  pierderea garanţiei și exclude răspunderea producătorului în cadrul siguranţei utilizării produsului.  

8. Dacă suprafaţa pe care se bazeaza scara este alunecoasă (panouri de pardoseală din lemn, gresie, faianţă), este necesară încleierea sau fi xarea cu cuie a unei
benzi din cauciuc sau a unui alt element la baza scării cu scopul de a limita alunecarea scării.

9. Ultimul element de verifi care a montării este verifi carea coborârii clapei după deschidere. Clapa trebuie să se coboare între 10-40 cm de la tavan.
În cazul în care coborârea este mai mare, vă rugăm să întindeţi arcul, câte una din verigile lanţului (una din dreapta și una din stânga), și din nou verifi caţi coborârea 
clapei. Întinderea arcului trebuie realizată cu o atenţie deosebită și cu clapa închisă. NOTĂ! Întinderea arcului în nici un caz nu se poate face cu scara deschisă!

Montarea scărilor se efectuază în încăperi uscate, fără umezeală. Scările sunt proiectate pentru urcare și coborâre atentă,cu faţa spre scară, ţinând cu ambele mâini de 
laturile ei. Utilizarea scărilor de către copii se permite numai sub supravegherea unui adult. Se interzice săritul pe scări. Categoric se interzice utilizarea scărilor de către 
persoanele afl ate sub infl uenţa alcoolului sau a altor droguri. Este interzisă încărcarea greutăţilor pe scări , și în special, clapa  nu trebuie să fi e încărcată cu elemente 
inutile, de ex.lambriuri din lemn. Exploatarea scărilor poate duce la slăbirea articulaţiilor, prin urmare, este nevoie ca de cel puţin două ori pe an, să se facă o verifi care a 
corectitudinii   îmbinărilor structurale și, să se verifi ce necesitatea de a le fi xa sau de a le încleia. Greutatea maximă, care nu trebuie să fi e depășită este de 150 kg.

Baza pentru reclamare este bonul de cumpărare a produsului. Scarile deteriorate, incomplete nu pot fi  montate și utilizate în orice caz. În cazul apariţiei unor defecte 
trebuie să fi e raportată  imediat plângerea.  Neaplicarea cerinţelor de mai sus duce la pierderea absolută a garanţiei.

NOTĂ! Producătorul își rezervă dreptul de a modifi ca designul și inovaţiile tehnice, fără o notifi care prealabilă.
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ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ И УСТАНОВКЕ ЧЕРДАЧНОЙ ЛЕСТНИЦЫ «STALLUX 80».
Просим внимательно ознакомиться с инструкцией, чтобы избежать проблем с использованием и установкой. Для надлежащей установ-

ки используйте только компоненты, поставляемые производителем, использование других деталей может привести к несчастному случаю. 
Несоблюдение инструкции по установке ведет к абсолютному аннулированию гарантии, а также исключает ответственность производителя 
за безопасность использования продукта.

1. Подготовить отверстие для монтажа каркаса. ВНИМАНИЕ! Лестница не должна быть прикреплена к гипсокартоновым плитам. Также, запрещается разби-
рать лестницу на отдельные части во время установки. В частности, запрещается откручивать болты, которыми крепятся наконечники, удерживающие ступеньки на
крышке люка. Несоблюдение этого условия ведет к абсолютной утрате гарантии и автоматически снимает ответственность с производителя с точки зрения безопас-
ности использования продукта.

2. Вынуть металлический крюк из короба. Вынуть прокладку, выравнивающую ступеньки, предназначенную для транспортировки. ВНИМАНИЕ! Если не вынуть
прокладку, открыть лестницу будет невозможно. Отрезать хомут – рис. 1. Наложить шайбу (поставляемую производителем в пластиковой упаковке) на болт, зафикси-
рованный в каркасе – рис. 2. Сцепить пружины с углами с помощью соединителей и металлических элементов в форме буквы „S” – рис. 3. Ограничитель установить на 
болт, на котором ранее была шайба. Установить следующую шайбу и затянуть гайку. Установка должна быть произведена с обеих сторон.

3. Каркас должен быть зафиксирован при помощи, как минимум, 8 болтов. Не следует сильно прикручивать каркас к отверстиям – отверстия
должны быть немного больше, чем внешняя рама – рис.4. Проверить геометрию, то есть диагонали монтажного отверстия должны быть равны – рис. 5.

4. Перед тем, как приступить к креплению конструкции, следует проверить механизм открывания лестницы.
5. Перед тем, как приступить к креплению лестницы, необходимо проверить диагонали каркаса – рис.5. Если каркас не прилегает плотно к балкам,

на которые он будет прикручен, следует подложить деревянные рейки, которые обеспечат неподвижность и затянуть винты –рис. 6. Для крепления на долгосрочной 
основе, следует использовать минимум 8 болтов 8x100 мм (3 по бокам рамы и минимум по 1 спереди и сзади). Промежутки между рамой и окружающим простран-
ством должны быть заполнены монтажной пеной. 

6. После высыхания пены проверить функционирование лестницы – рис. 7. ВНИМАНИЕ! На данном этапе установки нельзя наступать на лестницу!
7. Для надлежащего функционирования, полностью выдвинутая лестница должна образовывать прямую линию. Индивидуальные элементы лест-

ницы должны касаться друг друга по всей поверхности, а нижняя часть лестницы должна быть подогнана так, чтобы ее вес полностью лежал на полу. Для этой цели, 
при полностью выдвинутых сегментах ллестницы, недостающих пола, и полностью опущенного входного люка, измерьте расстояние и отсеките лишнее в последнем 
элементе лестницы – рис. 8. Внимание. Не допускается использование лестницы с неправильно отсечёнными или не отсечёнными ступеньками. Это может приве-
сти к повреждению конструкции лестницы и к серьезным несчастным случаям во время использования. Использование лестницы с неправильно отсечёнными или 
не отсечёнными ступеньками ведет к абсолютному аннулированию гарантии, и автоматически снимает ответственность с производителя (с точки зрения безопасно-
сти использования продукта).

8. Если поверхность, на которую опирается лестница скользит (деревянные полы, ламинат, керамическая плитка) - требуется приклеить или прибить гвоздя-
ми к основанию лестницы полоски резины или другой материал против скольжения.

9. Последним элементом контроля сборки является проверка открывания люка. Крышка люка в открытом состоянии должна находиться в пределах 10-40 
см от потолка. Если крышка опускается больше, чем на 10-40 см, необходимо натянуть пружины, посредством натяжения соединений (поочередно с правой и левой 
стороны) и еще раз проконтролировать открывание люка. Натяжение должно быть сделано с большой осторожностью, при закрытой крышке люка. ВНИМАНИЕ! На-
тяжение пружины ни при каких обстоятельствах не может быть сделано при открытом люке!

Лестница должна быть установлена в сухом помещении, без влаги. Лестница предназначена для восхождения и спуска с некоторой осторожностью, лицом к ступень-
кам, держась обеими руками по бокам. Детям разрешается использовать лестницу только под наблюдением взрослых. Нельзя прыгать на лестнице. Использование 
лестницы людьми, находящимися под воздействием алкоголя или других наркотических веществ, категорически запрещено. Запрещается нагружать лестницу, и в осо-
бенности крышку люка ненужными элементами, например, обшивкой. Эксплуатация лестницы может привести к расшатыванию соединений конструкции, поэтому, по 
крайней мере, два раза в год, требуется проверять соединения конструкции и, в случае необходимости, затягивать или подклеивать соответствующие элементы. Макси-
мальная нагрузка, которая не должна быть превышена равна 150 кг.

Основанием для возврата и жалоб являются документы, подтверждающие факт совершения покупки. Лестницы поврежденные или неукомплектованные, не могут быть 
установлены или использованы. В случае обнаружения дефектов следует немедленно подать жалобу. Несоблюдение этого правила приводит к абсолютной потере гарантии.

ВНИМАНИЕ! Производитель оставляет за собой право вносить изменения в конструкцию и технические новшества без предварительного уве-
домления.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO Y INSTALACIÓN DE ESCALERAS DE ÁTICO STALLUX 80.
Por favor, lea atentamente las instrucciones para evitar problemas de uso e instalación. Para una instalación correcta, utilice solamente 

las piezas suministradas por el fabricante. El uso de otros elementos puede causar accidentes.  La garantía está supeditada a una utilización 
y mantenimiento correctos, según el manual de instrucciones. No seguir las instrucciones resulta en la falta de responsabilidad por parte del 
fabricante sobre el uso y seguridad del producto..
1. Preparar el agujero de montaje del marco. ¡NOTA! Las escaleras no deben ser instaladas en paneles de cartón-yeso. Se prohíbe desmontar las escaleras en partes

individuales durante el montaje. En particular, está prohibido desenroscar los tornillos de fi jación del montaje que aseguran las escaleras.  La garantía está supeditada a una 
utilización y mantenimiento correctos, según el manual de instrucciones. No seguir las instrucciones resulta en la falta de responsabilidad por parte del fabricante sobre el 
uso y seguridad del producto.

2. Retirar el gancho de metal de la caja. Retirar el espaciador de nivelación de la escalera, destinado al transporte. ¡NOTA! Si no se retira el espaciador, no se puede 
abrir la escalera. Cortar las abrazaderas de manguera - Fig. 1. Colocar el soporte proporcionado por el fabricante en una bolsa de plástico en el tornillo del marco - Fig. 2. 
Poner los muelles contra los ángulos usando las cadenas y elementos metálicos en forma de letra “S” - Fig. 3. Instalar el limitador en el tornillo donde previamente se colocó 
el soporte. Poner otra placa de soporte y apretar la tuerca. Esta operación debe hacerse en ambos lados..

3. El marco debe fi jarse con un mínimo de 8 tornillos. El marco no debe entrar a presión en el agujero. - El agujero debe ser considerablemente más grande
de que la dimensión exterior del marco - Fig. 4. Verifi car la geometría es decir, las diagonales del orifi cio de montaje deben ser iguales - Fig. 5.

4. Antes de montar la caja, comprobar el mecanismo de apertura de la escalera.
5. Antes de montar la escalera, comprobar el cuadro diagonal del marco - Fig. 5. Si no se adhieren a las vigas a las que se atornillan, se deben colocar listones de

madera que proporcionan rigidez al marco. Apretar los tornillos a ellas - Fig. 6. Para el montaje permanente del marco, por favor, use un mínimo de 8 tornillos 8x100mm (3 
en cada lado y mínimo 1 en la parte delantera y trasera). Los huecos entre el bastidor y el espacio circundante se deben llenar con espuma de montaje - Fig. 6.

6. Después de secar la espuma, comprobe la escalera - Fig. 7. ¡NOTE! En esta etapa de la instalación no bajar por las escaleras.
7. Para su correcto funcionamiento,  la escalera extendida por completo debe formar una línea recta. Para ello, los elementos individuales de la escalera 

deben estar  en contacto entre sí en toda su superfi cie, mientras que la parte inferior de la escalera debe cortarse de modo que la carga se reparta uniformemente en el 
suelo. Con este fi n,  al bajar completamente la escotilla y con los segmentos de escalera que no tocan el suelo extendidos en línea recta, debe medirse la distancia y cortar 
con precisión el último tramo de escaleras – Fig. 8. NOTE. Usar las escaleras sin cortar el último tramo  o cortarlas indebidamente no está permitido, puesto que puede
dañar la estructura de las escaleras y puede causar un grave accidente durante el uso.  La garantía está supeditada a una utilización y mantenimiento correctos, según el 
manual de instrucciones. No seguir las instrucciones resulta en la falta de responsabilidad por parte del fabricante sobre el uso y seguridad del producto.

8. Si la superfi cie sobre la que se apoya la escalera es resbaladiza ((suelo de madera, laminado, baldosas de cerámica…), se requiere colocar o pegar en la base 
de la escalera cortada una correa de caucho u otro obstáculo que limite el deslizamiento.

9. El último elemento de control de la instalación es comprobar la caída de la escotilla que debe ser entre 10-40 cm del techo. Si la caída es mayor,
aumente la tensión de los muelles, por cada eslabón de la cadena (una vez del lado derecho y otra del lado izquierdo) y comprobar la caída de nuevo. El ajuste debe hacerse 
con extremo cuidado y con la escotilla cerrada. ¡NOTA! ¡El ajuste de los muelles en ningún caso se puede hacer con la escotilla abierta!

Las escaleras deben ser instaladas en un lugar seco, sin humedad. Las escaleras están diseñadas para escalar y descender con cierta cautela, frente a la escalera, sosteniendo 
con ambas manos ambos sus lados. Los niños pueden usar las escaleras sólo bajo supervisión de un adulto. No saltar en las escaleras. Usar las escaleras bajo la infl uencia del 
alcohol u otras drogas está categóricamente prohibido. Se prohíbe cargar los escalones y la escotilla con componentes innecesarios, como por ejemplo paneles de madera. 
El funcionamiento de escaleras puede llevar a un afl ojamiento de las juntas. Por lo tanto, es necesario al menos dos veces al año, comprobar la corrección de las juntas de 
construcción y si es necesario, apretar o recoger correctamente. La carga máxima que no debe superarse es equivalente a 150 kg. 

La base de la reclamación es la prueba de compra. Las escaleras dañadas, incompletas, no podrán en ningún caso ser montadas ni usadas. En caso de encontrar cualquier 
defecto, por favor, presente inmediatamente una reclamación. No hacerlo da lugar a una pérdida completa de la garantía.

¡NOTA! El fabricante se reserva el derecho a realizar cambios en el diseño e innovaciones técnicas sin previo aviso.
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STALLUX 80 ÇATI KATI MERDİVEN KULLANIM VE MONTAJ KILAVUZU.
Kullanım ve montaj sırasında sorun yaşanmasını önlemek için kılavuz dikkatle okunmalıdır. Montaj işlemini düzgün yapabilmek için sadece üretici fi rma tarafından 

tedarik edilmiş bileşenler kullanılmalıdır. Diğer üreticilerin bileşenleri kullanıldığında kaza tehlikesi artmaktadır. Montaj kılavuzuna uyulmaması üretici fi rmanın sağ-
ladığı garantinin ve güvenlik sorumluluğunun kaybedilmesine sebep olur.
1. Çerçeveyi monte edebilmek için delik açılmalıdır. DİKKAT! Merdiven kartonpiyere monte edilmemelidir. Montaj sırasında merdiven kesinlikle parçalara ayrılmamalıdır. Merdiven kapağına tu-

tulan braketlerdeki vidalar kesinlikle çıkarılmamalıdır. Bu talimatlara uyulmaması üretici fi rmanın sağladığı garantinin ve güvenlik sorumluluğunun kaybedilmesine sebep olur.
2. Metal kanca kutudan çıkartılmalıdır. Merdiveni taşıma sırasında sabitleyen ayırıcı çıkartılmalıdır. DİKKAT! Ayırıcı çıkartılmadığında merdiven açılmaz. Kelepçeler kesilmelidir - Resim 1. Çerçeve-

de bulunan vidaya pul yerleştirilmelidir (üretici fi rma tarafından folyo ambalajında tedarik edilmiştir) - Resim 2. Yaylar; zincirler ve “S” şeklindeki metal parçaları yardımıyla brakete takılmalıdır - Resim 3.
Az önce pul yerleştirilen vidaya durdurucu ve pul yerleştirilmeli, daha sonra somun ile sabitlenmelidir. Montaj her iki tarafa yapılmalıdır.

3. Çerçeveyi sabitlemek için en az 8 tane vida kullanılmalıdır. Çerçeve deliğe zorla çakılmamalı – delik çerçevenin dış ebatlarından biraz daha büyük olmalıdır - Resim 4. Çerçevenin 
geometrisi kontrol edilmeli, yani montaj deliğinin köşegenleri birbirleri ile eşit olmalıdır - Resim 5.

4. Kutunun montajına başlamadan önce merdiven açma mekanizması kontrol edilmelidir.
5. Merdiveni monte etmeden önce çerçevenin köşegenleri kontrol edilmelidir - Resim 5. Çerçeve monte edilmiş kirişler ile temas etmediğinde, çerçevenin sabitliğini sağlayacak ince ahşap

çıtalar altına koyulduktan sonra vidalar ile sıkılmalıdır - Resim 6. Çerçeveyi sabitlemek için en az 8 adet vida 8x100mm kullanılmalıdır (3’er adet çerçevenin yan tarafl arına ve en az 1’er adet arka ve ön 
tarafına). Çerçeve ve etrafı arasındaki boşluklar montaj köpüğü ile doldurulmalıdır - Resim 6.

6. Köpük kuruduğunda, merdivenin çalışıp çalışmadığı kontrol edilmelidir - Resim 7. DİKKAT! Bu montaj aşamasında merdivene çıkılmamalıdır!
7. Merdivenin işlevini yaptığını görmek için açıldıktan sonra düz bir çizgi oluşturulmalıdır. Merdivenin tüm bileşenleri birbirinin yüzeyleri ile temas etmelidir. Merdivenin alt tarafı düzgün

bir şekilde kesilmeli ve merdiven tüm ağırlığıyla düz bir şekilde zemine dayanmalıdır. Bundan dolayı merdivenin zemin ile temas etmeyen tüm merdiven parçaları, kapak tamamen açıldıktan sonra me-
safeleri ölçülmeli ve merdivenin son bileşeni özen gösterilerek kesilmelidir – Resim 8.  DİKKAT. Yanlış veya yüksekliği düzgün ayarlanmamış merdivenin kullanılması merdiven yapısının hasar görme-
sine ve kullanım sırasında ciddi kazaların meydana gelmesine sebep olabilir. Yanlış veya yüksekliği ayarlanmamış merdivenin kullanılması üretici fi rmanın sağladığı garantinin ve güvenlik sorumluluğu-
nun kaybedilmesine sebep olur.

8. Merdivenin dayandığı yüzey kaygan olduğunda, (ahşap, panel, seramik döşeme) kesilmiş merdivenin temeline kauçuk ya da kaymayı önleyici pabuçlar yapıştırılmalı veya çakılmalıdır. 
9. Montaj kontrolünün son aşaması kapağın açıldıktan sonraki düşme kontrolüdür. Kapak ve taban arasındaki mesafe 10-40 cm olmalıdır. Mesafe daha fazla olduğunda yay; tek tek zincir 

halkası ile (bir sağ, bir sol tarafta) gerilmeli ve düşme kontrolü tekrar yapılmalıdır. Gerilme işlemi tüm güvenlik önlemleri sağlandıktan sonra kapak kapalıyken yapılmalıdır. DİKKAT! Yayın gerilme işle-
mi kesinlikle kapak açıkken yapılmamalıdır!

Merdiven kuru, rutubetli olmayan yerlere monte edilmeli-dir. Vücudun ön tarafı merdivene doğru, her iki el ile yanlar-dan tutularak dikkatlice çıkılmalı ve inilmelidir. Çocuklar mer-diveni sadece 
yetişkinlerin gözetiminde kullanabilirler. Mer-diven üzerinde zıplanmamalıdır. Merdiven alkol veya diğer madde kullananlar tarafından kesinlikle kullanılmamalıdır. Merdiven kapağı gereksiz 
ağırlıklarla (örn. lambri kaplama gibi) ağırlaştırılmamalıdır. Merdiveni kullanırken bazı bağ-lantılar gevşeyebilir. Bundan dolayı yapısal bağlantılar yılda en az iki kere kontrol edilmeli ve gerekirse 
sıkılmalı veya uy-gun bir şekilde yapıştırılmalıdır. Geçilmemesi gereken aza-mi ağırlık 150 kg’dır.

Hasar talebi fatura/fi ş ile beraber işleme alınır. Hasar görmüş, eksikleri olan merdiven kesinlikle montaj edilmemeli ve kul-lanılmamalıdır. Tespit edilmiş hasarlar hemen bildirilmelidir. Yukarıda 
belirtilen talimatlara uyulmaması garantinin kaybe-dilmesine sebep olur.

DİKKAT! Üretici fi rma önceden haber vermeksizin yapısal değişikler ve teknik yenilikler yapma hak-kını saklı tutar.
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INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA ORAZ MONTAŻU SCHODÓW STRYCHOWYCH STALLUX 80.
Prosimy o dokładne zapoznanie się z instrukcją, aby uniknąć problemu z użytkowaniem oraz montażem. Do prawidłowego monta-

żu należy użyć jedynie elementów dostarczonych przez producenta, użycie innych elementów grozi wypadkiem. Niezastosowanie się do in-
strukcji montażu powoduje bezwzględną utratę gwarancji oraz wyłącza odpowiedzialność producenta z zakresu bezpieczeństwa użytkowa-
nia wyrobu.
Pkt. 1 Przygotować otwór do montażu ościeżnicy. UWAGA! Schodów nie należy mocować do płyt gipsowo-kartonowych. Zabrania się również rozmonto-

wywania schodów na poszczególne części na czas montażu. W szczególności zabronione jest wykręcanie wkrętów mocujących okucie trzymające drabinę na klapie 
schodów. Niezastosowanie się powoduje bezwzględną utratę gwarancji oraz wyłącza odpowiedzialność producenta z zakresu bezpieczeństwa użytkowania wyrobu.

Pkt. 2 Wyjąć hak metalowy ze skrzyni. Wyjąć przekładkę wyrównującą drabinkę, przeznaczoną do transportu. UWAGA! W przypadku nie wyjęcia przekładki nie 
będzie możliwe otworzenie schodów. Odcinamy opaski zaciskowe - rys. 1. Nakładamy podkładkę (dostarczona przez producenta w foliowym opakowaniu) na śrubę 
zamocowaną w ościeżnicy - rys. 2. Zaczepiamy sprężyny o kątowniki z wykorzystaniem łańcuszków oraz elementów metalowy w kształcie liter „S” - rys. 3. Ogranicz-
nik montujemy na śrubę, na której wcześniej była założona podkładka. Zakładamy kolejną podkładkę i dokręcamy nakrętką. Montaż należy dokonać obustronnie.

Pkt.3 Ościeżnicę należy zamocować za pomocą minimum 8 śrub. Nie należy wbijać ościeżnicy na wcisk do otworu – otwór powinien być nieznacz-
nie większy od wymiaru zewnętrznego ościeżnicy - rys. 4. Skontrolować geometrię tzn. przekątne otworu montażowego muszą być sobie równe - rys. 5.

Pkt.4 Przed przystąpieniem do mocowania skrzyni należy sprawdzić mechanizm otwierania schodów.
Pkt.5 Przed przystąpieniem do mocowania schodów należy sprawdzić przekątne ościeżnicy - rys. 5. Jeżeli ościeżnica nie przylega do belek, do których 

będzie przykręcona, należy podłożyć drewniane listewki, które zapewnią sztywność ościeżnicy i do nich przykręcić śruby - rys. 6. Do trwałego zamocowania oścież-
nicy prosimy zastosować minimum 8 śrub 8x100mm (po 3 na bokach ościeżnicy i po min. 1 z przodu i z tyłu. Szpary między ościeżnicą, a otaczającą przestrzenią na-
leży wypełnić pianą montażową - rys. 6.

Pkt. 6 Po wyschnięciu pianki sprawdzić działanie schodów - rys. 7. UWAGA! Na tym etapie montażu nie wchodzić na schody!
Pkt. 7 Do prawidłowego funkcjonowania drabina po całkowitym rozłożeniu powinna tworzyć linię prostą. Poszczególne elementy drabiny powinny 

się ze sobą stykać na całej powierzchni, a dolna część drabiny powinna być przycięta tak, aby jej ciężar spoczywał całkowicie na podłodze. W tym celu po pełnym roz-
łożeniu segmentów drabiny niedotykających podłogi oraz pełnym opuszczeniu klapy należy zmierzyć odległości i przyciąć precyzyjnie na ostatnim elemencie drabi-
ny – rys. 8. UWAGA. Używanie schodów z nieprawidłowo lub nieodciętą drabiną jest niedozwolone, grozi uszkodzeniem konstrukcji schodów i może spowodować 
groźny wypadek podczas użytkowania. Użytkowanie schodów z nieprawidłowo lub nieodciętą drabiną powoduje bezwzględną utratę gwarancji oraz wyłącza odpo-
wiedzialność producenta z zakresu bezpieczeństwa użytkowania wyrobu.

Pkt.8 Jeżeli powierzchnia na której oparta jest drabina jest śliska (drewniane podłogi, panele, płytki ceramiczne) wymagane jest podklejenie bądź przybicie 
do podstawy przyciętej drabiny paska gumy bądź innego elementu ograniczającego ślizganie. 

Pkt.9 Ostatnim elementem kontroli montażu jest sprawdzenie opadania klapy po otwarciu. Klapa powinna opadać między 10-40 cm od sufi tu. Je-
żeli opadanie jest większe prosimy o naciągnięcie sprężyny, co jedno ogniwo łańcucha (raz prawej raz z lewej strony) i ponowne skontrolowanie opadania. Naciąga-
nie powinno być wykonywane przy zachowaniu szczególnej ostrożności przy zamkniętej klapie. UWAGA! Naciąganie sprężyny pod żadnym pozorem nie może być 
wykonywane przy otwartej klapie!

Schody należy montować w pomieszczeniach suchych, pozbawionych wilgotności. Schody przeznaczone do wchodzenia i schodzenie z określoną ostrożnością, przo-
dem do drabinki, trzymając się obiema rękami jej boków. Zezwala się na korzystanie ze schodów przez dzieci jedynie pod opieką osób dorosłych. Nie wolno skakać po 
schodach. Korzystanie ze schodów przez osoby pod wpływem alkoholu lub innych środków odurzających kategorycznie zabronione. Zabrania się obciążania scho-
dów, a w szczególności klapy niepotrzebnym elementami np. boazerią. Eksploatacja schodów może doprowadzić do poluzowania łączeń, zatem wymaga się, co naj-
mniej dwa razy w roku sprawdzić prawidłowość połączeń konstrukcyjnych i jeśli jest taka konieczność dokręcić lub odpowiednio podkleić. Maksymalne obciążenie, któ-
rego nie należy przekraczać równe jest 150 kg.

Podstawą do reklamacji jest dokument zakupu. Schody uszkodzone, niekompletne nie mogą być w żadnym wypadku montowane i używane. W przypadku stwierdze-
nia wad należy niezwłocznie zgłosić reklamację. Niezastosowanie się do powyższego powoduje bezwzględną utratę gwarancji.

UWAGA! Producent zastrzega prawo do zmian konstrukcyjnych oraz innowacji technicznych bez wcześniejszego poinformowania.

MANUAL OF USE AND INSTALLATION OF STALLUX 80 ATTIC STAIRS.
Please familiarize yourself in detail with this manual in order to avoid any problems with use and installation. For the purposes of 

correct installation there can be used only the elements provided by the manufacturer. Using any other elements may result in accident. Not 
adhering to the installation manual results in unconditional loss of warranty and excludes the manufacturer’s liability with regard to product 
use safety.
1 - Prepare the opening for installing the frame. CAUTION! The stairs should not be fi xed to drywall. It is also forbidden to disassemble the stairs into individual 

parts during installation. In particular, it is forbidden to unscrew the screws fi xing the fi tting that fi xes the ladder to the ceiling trap-door. Not adhering to this instruc-
tion results in unconditional loss of warranty and excludes the manufacturer’s liability with regard to product use safety.

2 - Remove the metal hook from the crate. Take out the ladder-levelling separator intended for transportation purposes. CAUTION! In case of not removing the 
separator it will be impossible to open the stairs. Cut off  the cable ties - fi g. 1. Place the washer (provided by the manufacturer in a plastic bag) onto the bolt installed 
in the frame - fi g. 2. Attach the springs to the angle bars using the chains and S-shaped metal elements - fi g. 3. Install the limiter on the bolt on which the washer 
was placed earlier. Add another washer and tighten with a nut. The installation should be carried out on both sides.

3 - The frame should be fi xed using at least 8 bolts. Do not pressfi t the frame into the opening - the opening should be slightly larger than the external 
dimensions of the frame - fi g. 4. Check the geometry, i.e. the diagonals of the installation opening have to be even - fi g. 5.

4 - Prior to commencing fi xing the frame it is necessary check the stairs opening mechanism.
5 - Prior to starting the fi xing of stairs it is necessary to check the frame diagonals - fi g. 5. If the frame does not adhere to the beams to which is going 

to be fi xed, it is necessary to place small wooden slats that will ensure frame rigidity and then screw the bolts into them - fi g. 6. In order to fi x the frame permanently 
please use at least eight 8x100mm bolts (3 on each side of the frame and at least 1 in front and 1 in the back). The gaps between the frame and the space surrounding 
it have to be fi lled in with fi tting foam - fi g. 6.

6 - Please check the functioning if stairs after the foam dries - fi g. 7. CAUTION! Do not walk onto the stairs at this stage of installation!
7 - In order to function properly, the ladder should form a straight line after it is fully unfolded. The individual ladder elements should touch one 

another on the whole surface area and the bottom part of the ladder should be cut in such a way as to make its whole weight rest on the fl oor. In order to achieve that, 
after complete unfolding of ladder segments that do not touch the fl oor and full lowering of the door it is necessary to measure the distances and to cut precisely the 
last element of the ladder - fi g. 8. CAUTION. Using the stairs with a ladder that is not cut or is cut improperly is forbidden, creates the hazard of stair structure damage 
and may cause a serious accident during use. Using the stairs with a ladder that is not cut or is cut improperly results in unconditional loss of warranty and excludes the 
manufacturer’s liability with regard to product use safety.

8 - If the surface on which the ladder rests is slippery (wooden fl oors, panels, ceramic tiles) it is required to use an adhesive or nails to fi x a strip of rubber or 
other anti-slip element to the base of the cut ladder. 

9 - The last element of installation check is checking whether the trap-door descend after opening. The trap-door should descend down to 10-40 cm 
below the ceiling. If it falls lower than that please tighten the spring one chain link at a time (alternating between the right and the left side) and check the trap-door 
descent again. Tensioning should be carried out with extreme caution and with the trap-door closed. CAUTION! Under no circumstances should you tighten the 
spring while the trap-door is open.

The stairs should be installed in dry rooms free of moisture. The stairs are intended for climbing them up and down with specifi c carefulness, facing the ladder 
and holding its sides with both hands. Children are allowed to use the stairs only under supervision of adults. It is forbidden to jump on the stairs. It is strictly 
forbidden for people under the infl uence of alcohol or other narcotic substances to use the stairs. It is forbidden to load the stairs, particularly the trap-door, 
with any unnecessary elements, such as wood panelling. The use of stairs may lead to loosening of joints and therefore it is required to check the proper 
condition of structural connections at least twice a year and, if necessary, to tighten them or use the appropriate adhesive to seal them. The maximum load that 
should not be exceeded is 150 kg.

In order to satisfy any complaint there is required the purchase document. In any case, stairs that are damaged or incomplete must not be installed and used. In case of 
fi nding any defects please submit a complaint immediately. Lack of compliance with the above shall result in unconditional loss of warranty.

CAUTION! The manufacturer reserves the right to introduce design changes and technical innovations without prior notice.
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